its payment obligations at all times during the financial year. All existing payment

obligations were met in 2018. The management assumes that all existing payment

obligations will be met once again during 2019.

Marley Spoon sees great potential for growth in the further development of the market

for cooking boxes. However, this will lead to additional start-up costs, which makes the

continuation of business operations dependent on the implementation of additional

capital and liquidity-securing measures by the shareholders or potential investors. In

June 2018, 49,296 shares with a total price of T€ 44,340 (TAU$ 70,000) were issued on

the Australian Stock Exchange as part of the completion of the initial public offering. On

2 July 2018 (date of listing), the company listed the CHESS Depositary Interest (CDIs)

on the Australian Stock Exchange for ordinary shares included in the initial public

offering. The IPO in July 2018 supports measures taken to secure capital and liquidity

and ensures the continuation of business operations.

c) Financial position

The financial position is depicted in the following condensed balance sheet:

in T EUR
ASSETS 2017

 2016

Fixed assets 37,420 95.3% 18,977 63.4%

Current assets 1,683 4.3% 10,882 36.4%
Accrued prepaid expenses 152 0.4% 62 0.2%

Total assets 39,255 100% 29,921 100%

LIABILITIES 2017

2016

Equity capital 25,897 66.0% 24,798 82.9%

5 Appendix I

HGB Management Report

Provisions 455 1.2% 237 0.8%

Liabilities 12,903 32.8% 4,886 16.3%

Total assets 39,255 100% 29,921 100%

The balance sheet total as of 31 December 2017 amounts to T€ 39,255 and is thus T€

9,334 higher than in the previous year. The assets of the Marley Spoon AG consist

primarily of short-term assets and holdings in the subsidiaries. Fixed assets increased by

97% compared to the previous year, mainly driven by equity investments in the Marley

Spoon subsidiaries. In addition, investments in the ERP system implemented in January

2018 in the amount of T€ 394 led to an increase in fixed assets. Current assets declined

by 85% in 2017. The main drivers here are the receivables from shareholders in the